support of its ultimate parent company and ultimately on its ability to operate profitably. The
ultimate parent company issued a formal undertaking to provide financial support in connection with
third party undertakings and relief from related party financial obligations. Accordingly, the interim
separate financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and
classification of recorded assets or to amounts and classifications of liabilities that may be necessary if
the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

6 Comparative figures

The figures for the six months ended 30 June 2010, which are included in this period’s financial
statements for comparative purposes, have been adjusted to reflect accounting errors noted after the
date of issuance of the said financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2010. Said adjustments
resulted in a decrease of the Company’s net worth amounting to USD49,500. Details of the
adjustments and the effect to each item on the financial statements are as follow:

Interfood Shareholding Company 15

Balance sheet- 30 June 2010

 Notes

As previously

reported Adjustments

As restated

  USD USD USD

ASSETS

Other non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 5 2,158,495 (82,500) 2,075,995

   21,126,065 (82,500) 21,043,565

   31,908,591 (82,500) 31,826,091

RESOURCES

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Taxes and amounts payable to State budget 4 304,549 (33,000) 271,549

  16,411,040 (33,000) 16,378,040

Owners’ equity

Capital sources and funds

Accumulated loss 4,5  (10,406,853) (49,500) (10,456,353)

   11,989,901 (49,500) 11,940,401

   31,908,591 (82,500) 31,826,091

Statement of income - Six months ended 30 June 2010

 Notes

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

  USD USD USD

Gross sales 6 29,307,338 780,596 30,087,934

Net sales  27,839,899 780,596 28,620,495

Cost of sales 2,3 (22,361,185) 2,975 (22,358,210)

Gross profit  6,259,311 2,975 6,262,286

Selling expenses 1 (2,623,690) (1,035,601) (3,659,291)

General and administration expenses 1,2,3,6 (1,325,491) 252,030 (1,073,461)

Operating profit  1,847,401 (780,596) 1,066,805

Profit before tax  1,122,937 - 1,122,937

Corporate income tax for the current year 4 (33,000) 33,000 -

Deferred corporate income tax 5 (178,570) (82,500) (261,070)

Net profit  911,367 (49,500) 861,867

Adjustments were made for the followings:

 Net effect on profit

for the six months ended

30 June 2010

Notes Description USD

1

Reclassification of salary expenses of sales staff from general and

administrative expenses to selling expenses amounting to USD255,005 -

2
Reclassification of tool, supplies expenses from cost of goods sold to general

and administrative expenses  amounting to USD26,998 -

3
Reclassification of tool, supplies expenses from general and administrative

expenses to cost of goods sold amounting to USD24,023

4 Reversion of tax on disposal of investment in Crown Dong Nai 33,000